
[Cite as Beck v. Beck, 2004-Ohio-861.] 
 
 

 
 
COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO, EIGHTH DISTRICT 

 
 COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA 
 
 No. 83132 
 
JEFFREY R. BECK, D.O.  : 

:    JOURNAL ENTRY 
Plaintiff-Appellant  : 

:    AND 
vs.     : 

:         OPINION 
CAROL WEISMAN BECK, M.D.  : 

: 
Defendant-Appellee   : 

: 
: 

DATE OF ANNOUNCEMENT  : 
OF DECISION    : February 26, 2004    

: 
CHARACTER OF PROCEEDINGS  : Civil appeal from 

: Common Pleas Court 
: Domestic Relations Division 

Case No. D-247374 
: 

JUDGMENT     : AFFIRMED. 
DATE OF JOURNALIZATION  :                         
 
APPEARANCES: 
 
For plaintiff-appellant   JAMES M. WILSMAN, ESQ.  

SCOTT S. ROSENTHAL, ESQ. 
Wilsman & Schoonover 
The Tower at Erieview, #1420 
1301 East Ninth Street 



Cleveland, Ohio  44114-1800 
 
For defendant-appellee   ALAN H. KRAUS, ESQ.  

940 Leader Building 
526 Superior Avenue 
Cleveland, Ohio  44114   

 SEAN C. GALLAGHER, J. 

{¶1} Jeffrey Beck appeals the decision of the trial court in modifying his child 

support obligation to Carol Beck to $2,500 per month.  Finding no error in the proceedings 

below, we affirm.  The following facts give rise to this appeal. 

{¶2} The Becks were divorced in 1998.  Carol Beck was 

designated the primary residential parent of the parties’ two 

minor children. Jeffrey Beck was ordered to pay child support for 

the Becks’ two children in the amount of $2,000 per child, per 

month.  

{¶3} By 2001, one of the Becks’ two children was emancipated, 

after which time Jeffrey Beck continued to have a $2,000 support 

order for the remaining minor child.  In 2001, Carol Beck filed a 

Motion to Modify Child Support, alleging a change of circumstances 

warranted an upward modification of child support.  A hearing on 

Carol Beck’s motion was held in 2002 before a magistrate.  The 

magistrate issued her recommendation in February 2003 finding that 

a change of circumstances existed and that Jeffrey Beck should pay 



to Carol Beck $1,800 per month as child support for the remaining 

child.  Jeffrey Beck did not file objections to the magistrate’s 

recommendation.  Carol Beck did file objections to the 

magistrate’s recommendation, specifically to the reduction in the 

amount of Jeffrey Beck’s child support order.  The trial court 

adopted the magistrate’s findings regarding the existence of 

changed circumstances, but sustained Carol Beck’s objections as to 

the reduction in child support and ordered Jeffrey Beck to pay 

$2,500 per month in child support, retroactive to July 1, 2001.  

It is from that decision of the trial court that Jeffrey Beck 

appeals advancing two assignments of error.  The first assignment 

of error is as follows: 

{¶4} “The trial court erred as a matter of law when ordering 

appellant to pay child support to appellee in excess of the 

statutory limit without proper justification.” 

{¶5} R.C. 3119.04(B) provides in pertinent part: 

“(B) If the combined gross income of both parents is 
greater than one hundred fifty thousand dollars per year, 
the court, with respect to a court child support order, or 
the child support enforcement agency, with respect to an 
administrative child support order, shall determine the 
amount of the obligor’s child support obligation on a case-
by-case basis and shall consider the needs and the standard 
of living of the children who are the subject of the child 



support order and of the parents.  The court or agency 
shall compute a basic combined child support obligation 
that is no less than the obligation that would have been 
computed under the basic child support schedule and 
applicable worksheet for a combined gross income of one 
hundred fifty thousand dollars, unless the court or agency 
determines that it would be unjust or inappropriate and 
would not be in the best interest of the child, obligor, or 
obligee to order that amount.  If the court or agency makes 
such a determination, it shall enter in the journal the 
figure, determination, and findings.” 
 
{¶6} The trial court imputed annual income to the father of 

$240,000 and annual income to the mother of $30,000.  That 

combined income of $270,000 exceeds the $150,000 limit in R.C. 

3119.04(B).  As a result, the statute requires the trial court to 

determine the child support on a “case-by-case basis” and in 

accordance with the considerations outlined in the statute. 

{¶7} The court, in determining the original child support 

amount, deviated upward from that statutory amount as a result of 

several factors, including the children’s school tuition.  The 

trial court also considered the pre-divorce standard of living of 

the children. 

{¶8} Within the parameters of R.C. 3119.04(B), the court is 

guided by insuring that the children enjoy as close to “the 

standard of living they would have enjoyed had the marriage 



continued.”  Schultz v. Schultz, 1001 Ohio App.3d 715.  We review 

the trial court’s determination for an abuse of discretion.  Booth 

v. Booth, 44 Ohio St.3d 142.   

{¶9} Jeffrey Beck argues that the trial court’s ruling “was 

not supported by the evidence presented [to the magistrate and in] 

making this arbitrary and unsupported decision, the trial court 

completely ignored the specific findings of the Magistrate.”  The 

court is entitled to ignore the findings of the magistrate; thus, 

that fact alone cannot establish error by the trial court.  Civ.R. 

53(E)(4)(b). 

{¶10} Because Jeffrey Beck failed to object to the 

magistrate’s report, he is also not entitled to challenge on 

appeal the findings by the magistrate that a change of 

circumstances has occurred.  Civ.R. 53(E)(3)(d) reads:  “(d)  

Waiver of right to assign adoption by court as error on appeal.  A 

party shall not assign as error on appeal the court’s adoption of 

any finding of fact or conclusion of law unless the party has 

objected to that finding or conclusion under this rule.”  As a 

result, Jeffrey Beck is not permitted to assign as error any of 

the findings of the magistrate that were adopted by the trial 



court.  The trial court adopted all of the magistrate’s findings. 

 The only portion of the magistrate’s recommendation that was not 

adopted by the trial court was the amount of the child support 

modification. 

{¶11} The magistrate recommended that Jeffrey Beck’s child 

support order be reduced to $1,800.  The trial court made the 

following findings, all adopted from the magistrate’s 

recommendation, prior to ordering Jeffrey Beck’s child support 

increased to $2,500: 

{¶12} “[T]he Plaintiff/Father, in July of 1998 filed a Motion 

to Modify Support (#134846), alleging that his income was going to 

be drastically reduced due to a job change (that was voluntary on 

his part).  However, the facts were quite the contrary and, in 

fact, the Plaintiff/Husband during 1998 was earning and earned 

approximately $240,000.” 

{¶13} “At the time of the initial trial in January of 1998, the Court was convinced that the 

Plaintiff/Husband was always going to try to decrease any support obligation he would have and he 

would continue to play games with his earnings (which has been born [sic] out with subsequent 

litigation).” 

{¶14} “It is clear that the Plaintiff/Father has voluntarily decided to work at a capacity 



making not only less than the $350,000.00 he made in the 90’s, but making less than the 

$240,000.00 that was imputed to him * * *.” 

{¶15} “The Court still finds, * * * the Plaintiff/Father could easily make $240,000.00 a year 

and that he has chosen to be voluntarily underemployed making only $215,000.00.” 

{¶16} “[W]ith respect to the Defendant/Mother’s motion to increase her child support, the 

Court finds that she should still have an imputed income of $30,000.00.  While the Court doubts 

that the Defendant/Mother has made any actual attempt to increase her income over and above her 

$10,000.00 per year that she makes right now, the evidence at the hearing and the testimony before 

[the] Magistrate * * * was that she has tried to get a better job.  There was no evidence set forth by 

the Plaintiff/Father of her earning capacity, which would cause this Court to impute a greater 

income to her of $30,000.00 a year.” 

{¶17} “[The] child support [order] of $4,000.00 per month for both minor children * * * 

was based on the fact that the children were in private school at Hawkin [sic] - which the Court 

found should continue.  The Court found then that the parties valued education and extracurricular 

activities to such an extent that this was a desirable deviation in order to maintain as closely as 

possible the standard of living that the children would have experienced had the parties stayed 

together.” 

{¶18} The court then found that the tuition at Hawken had increased by an additional 

$6,000 per year since 1998.  Finally, while finding that the evidence supported that the parties’ 



imputed income was identical to that imputed at the time of the 1998 order, the court found Jeffrey 

Beck’s expenses had actually decreased, resulting in his having nearly $7,000 per month in 

disposable income.  These adopted findings caused the court to conclude that Jeffrey Beck “has 

sufficient income to support an increase [in child support].” 

{¶19} Carol Beck is a licensed physician and desires her child to attend a very 

expensive private school.  The trial court found that Carol Beck made some attempt to get 

a job earning more than the $10,000 she currently earns.  We note that it is clear to this 

court that Carol Beck has not contributed financially at a level consistent with her 

education and training to improve the standard of living of her children.  The trial court 

found that her contribution and job-seeking efforts were sufficient.  We find no evidence to 

dispute this finding.  Therefore, we cannot say the court abused its discretion in granting 

Carol Beck’s motion to modify child support.  This assignment of error is overruled. 

{¶20} Jeffrey Beck’s second assignment of error is as follows: 

{¶21} “The trial court abused its discretion by finding that a change of 

circumstances existed warranting a modification of child support paid to appellee by 

appellant.” 

{¶22} The argument underlying this assignment of error overlaps with the first 

assignment of error.  Jeffrey Beck argues that there is no change in circumstances 

sufficient to warrant a modification of the existing order. 



{¶23} The change of circumstances was found by the magistrate and those 

findings were adopted by the trial court as outlined above.  Jeffrey Beck did not object to 

those findings by the magistrate.  As a result, Jeffrey Beck is prohibited from assigning as 

error those findings of the magistrate, adopted by the trial court, to which he did not file 

objections.  

{¶24} Jeffrey Beck’s argument that the trial court’s findings were in error because 

they differed with the findings of the magistrate is irrelevant.  Civ.R. 53(E)(4)(b).  This 

assignment of error is overruled.   

{¶25} The judgment is affirmed. 

Judgment affirmed. 

 

 DIANE KARPINSKI, P.J., concurs. 
 

 ANTHONY O. CALABRESE, JR., J., dissents. 
(SEE SEPARATE DISSENTING OPINION). 

 
 

 
 
 

ANTHONY O. CALABRESE, JR., J., dissenting. 
 



{¶26} I respectfully dissent.  While I agree that appellant’s failure to object to the 

magistrate’s decision prevents an objection to the finding of a change of circumstances1, I 

find the trial court abused its discretion by increasing appellant’s child support obligation.  

{¶27} The magistrate found that appellant’s monthly child support payments 

should be reduced to $1,800.  Although apparently in agreement with all of the 

magistrate’s findings, the trial court elected to increase appellant’s payments to $2,500.  I 

find this increase to be in error.  

{¶28} The majority correctly found that “Carol Beck has not contributed financially 

at a level consistent with her education and training to improve the standard of living of her 

children * * *.”  This finding is consistent with the trial court’s conclusion that “while the 

Court doubts that the Defendant/Mother has made any actual attempt to increase her 

income over and above her $10,000.00 per year that she makes right now, the evidence 

at the hearing * * * was that she has tried to get a better job.”   

{¶29} While taking this passive review of appellee’s financial responsibility, the trial 

court decided that “* * * the Plaintiff/Father could easily make $240,000.00 a year and that 

he has chosen to be voluntarily underemployed making only $215,000.00.”  Thus, it is 

appropriate to punish appellant for his failure to produce more income. 

                                                 
1However, as appellant agreed with the magistrate’s decision, namely the reduction 

in his payments, it is no wonder appellant failed to object.  



{¶30} Despite the fact that in 2000 appellant contributed a payment of $150,000 to 

appellee, one of his children is now emancipated from the home, and appellee, though 

more than capable, has failed to secure employment, the trial court reasoned it 

appropriate to increase appellant’s payments.  Further, there is no authority for the 

proposition that one spouse may be penalized for failure to maintain a certain income-

providing position, while the other equally qualified spouse can avoid accepting financial 

responsibility for their child’s well-being.  I find the trial court’s reasoning unreasonable 

and arbitrary.  Blakemore v. Blakemore (1983), 5 Ohio St.3d 217.  I believe the non-

emancipated child would enjoy the same standard of living she enjoyed prior to the 

collapse of the marriage.  

{¶31} I would reverse the decision of the trial court and order the adoption of the 

magistrate’s findings as to the amount of support.  

 
 
 
It is ordered that appellee recover of appellant costs herein 

taxed.   

The court finds there were reasonable grounds for this 

appeal.   



It is ordered that a special mandate issue out of this court 

directing the Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court, Domestic 

Relations Division, to carry this judgment into execution.   

A certified copy of this entry shall constitute the mandate 

pursuant to Rule 27 of the Rules of Appellate Procedure.   

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
N.B.  This entry is an announcement of the court’s decision. 
 See App.R. 22(B), 22(D) and 26(A); Loc.App.R. 22.  This 
decision will be journalized and will become the judgment and 
order of the court pursuant to App.R. 22(E) unless a motion 
for reconsideration with supporting brief, per App.R. 26(A), 
is filed within ten (10) days of the announcement of the 
court’s decision.  The time period for review by the Supreme 
Court of Ohio shall begin to run upon the journalization of 
this court’s announcement of decision by the clerk per App.R. 
22(E).  See, also S.Ct.Prac.R. II, Section 2(A)(1). 

 



 

 

 


		reporters@sconet.state.oh.us
	2004-07-02T00:06:27-0400
	Supreme Court of Ohio
	Reporter Decisions
	this document is approved for posting.




